UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 14A

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

□ Preli □ Cont □ Defin □ Solic □ Solic □ Solic □ No fe	appropriate box: minary Proxy Statement fidential, for Use of the nitive Proxy Statement	Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))	
□ Preli □ Cont □ Defin □ Solic □ Solic □ No for □ Fee or (1)	minary Proxy Statement	Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))	
□ Defin □ Solid Payment of □ No for (1) (2)		Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))	
Payment of No for (1) (2)	nitive Proxy Statement		
Payment of ☑ No for ☐ Fee or (1)	J		
Payment of ☑ No for ☐ Fee or (1) (2)	efinitive Additional Materials		
No for the second of the second of	citing Material Pursuant to	o §240.14a-12	
No fo□ Fee o(1)(2)		WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED (Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)	
No fo□ Fee o(1)(2)		(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)	
☐ Fee (1) (2)	Filing Fee (Check the ap	propriate box):	
(1)	ee required.		
(2)	computed on table below	per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(1) and 0-11.	
	Title of each class of se	curities to which transaction applies:	
(3)	Aggregate number of se	curities to which transaction applies:	
	Per unit price or other u	nderlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the filing fee is a it was determined):	
(4)	Proposed maximum agg	gregate value of transaction:	
(5)	Total fee paid:		
□ Fee Į	paid previously with preli	minary materials.	
		te is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid us filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.	
(1)	Amount Previously Paid	1:	
(2)	Form, Schedule or Regi	stration Statement No.:	

Filing Party:

Date Filed:





WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED 3131 Las Vegas Boulevard South Las Vegas, Nevada 89109 (702) 770-7000

October 12, 2012

Wynn Resorts, Limited (the "Company") is updating information set forth in the definitive proxy statement, dated September 20, 2012, for the November 2, 2012 Annual Meeting of Stockholders of the Company. In February 2012, the Company entered into a consulting agreement for internet marketing services with the daughter of Russell Goldsmith, a member of our board, which concluded after 8 months. Accordingly, Mr. Goldsmith's daughter is not currently engaged by or providing services to the Company.